
 

 

 
Highways Committee 

 
Date Thursday 16 October 2014 

Time 9.30 a.m. 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 

2. Substitute Members   
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 July 2014  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any  
  

5. Bishop Auckland - Parking and Waiting Restrictions - Report of 
Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development  (Pages 
5 - 14) 
 

6. Sedgefield - Parking and Waiting Restrictions - Report of Corporate 
Director, Regeneration and Economic Development  (Pages 15 - 20) 
 

7. Wolsingham - Parking and Waiting Restrictions - Report of Corporate 
Director, Regeneration and Economic Development  (Pages 21 - 28) 
 

8. Bullion Lane, Chester-le-Street - Parking Permit Order - Report of 
Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development  (Pages 
29 - 38) 
 

9. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
Colette Longbottom 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
8 October 2014 
 
 



 

 

 
To: The Members of the Highways Committee 

 
 Councillor G Bleasdale (Chairman) 

Councillor C Kay (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors J Allen, B Armstrong, D Bell, H Bennett, I Geldard, 
O Gunn, D Hall, D Hicks, K Hopper, O Milburn, S Morrison, 
R Ormerod, J Robinson, J Rowlandson, P Stradling, R Todd, 
J Turnbull, M Wilkes and R Young 

 
 

Contact:  Michael Turnbull Tel: 03000 269 714 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 
on Wednesday 9 July 2014 at 9.30 a.m. 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor G Bleasdale in the Chair 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Allen, B Armstrong, H Bennett, D Hicks, K Hopper, I Jewell, O Milburn, 
S Morrison, R Ormerod, P Stradling, J Turnbull, M Wilkes, R Young.  
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Kay, D Bell and D Hall 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor M Simmons 

 
1 Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bell, D Hall and C Kay. 
 
2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor I Jewell was substituting for Councillor O Gunn. 
 
3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 21 March and 9 April 2014 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
4 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to any item of business on the agenda. 
 
5 Unc. Beech Road, Framwellgate Moor - Proposed Restricted Parking  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services 
regarding representations received to a scheme which proposed the introduction of 
restricted parking at Unclassified Beech Road, Framwellgate Moor (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
The Strategic Highways Manager informed the Committee that the proposed scheme had 
been put forward by the local Councillors for Framwellgate Moor, essentially on behalf of 
local businesses. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



The Committee were informed that the proposed scheme, would see the introduction of 
parking restrictions between Monday-Saturday, 8am-6pm, 3 hours, no return before 6pm.  
The restrictions would allow for greater turnover of vehicles for those people using the 
local amenities and would hopefully alleviate long-standing, parking problems which had 
led to numerous complaints regarding the obstruction of the highway and road safety 
concerns.  Part of the carriageway was being left unrestricted to accommodate for some 
longer stay parking in order to reduce displacement into adjacent residential streets. 
 
The Committee were then shown a presentation comprising: 

• location plan of the area; 

• photos of Beech Road and Lilac Avenue on a weekday at 9 a.m. 

• proposed restrictions on a plan; and 

• a plan showing location of responses to the consultation. 
 
(for presentation see file of Minutes). 
 
The Strategic Highways Manager informed the Committee that an informal consultation 
had been carried out between 30 August and 16 September 2013 with affected residents 
and statutory consultees.  Out of the 36 letters sent to the affected residents, 4 responses 
were received in favour of the proposals and 4 were against the proposals.  Two of the 
four objections intimated that they would be in favour of the parking if the restriction was 
extended to both sides of the road.  The representations contained in the report were then 
summarised to the Committee. 
 
Councillor M Wilkes, local Councillor for the area, highlighted that the parking problems at 
the location had been ongoing for some period of time.  It appeared that some of the 
problems being experienced were due to parking by staff and visitors to the University 
Hospital.  Other parking restrictions which had been introduced throughout the 
Framwellgate Moor area had also slightly impacted on the area. 
 
Councillor Wilkes commented that under the scheme a small amount of parking would be 
designated so that people could use local shops and utilise their services.  The 3 hour time 
limit was appropriate for people wishing to book appointments at the hairdressers. It was 
hoped that the scheme would assist local businesses and protect the safety of residents. 
Councillor Wilkes had also been in discussion with Durham City Homes with regard to 
developing parking and driveways for properties in Lilac Avenue and was hoping to use 
some neighbourhood budget monies for a future scheme, in the immediate area. 
 
Councillor Simmons, endorsed the comments made by Councillor Wilkes and hoped that 
the proposals, if they were to go ahead would provide for a positive impact on the area. 
 
The Committee then heard representations from two local residents who had taken photos 
at 8.30 a.m. The photos illustrated the extent of the parking problems before the shops 
had opened for business.  They expressed concern at
[...]
Auckland. 
 
1.2. To request members consider the objections made during the consultation 

period. 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 Following successful implementation of Civil Parking Enforcement in Durham 

District in 2008 and County Durham North in 2011, the County Council 
expanded this practice into the South of the County in June 2013.  Enforcement 
of all waiting restrictions within the town was undertaken by the County Council 
from this time. 

 
2.2 The County Council are committed to regularly reviewing traffic regulation 

orders to ensure that the restrictions held within them are relevant and 
appropriate. 

 
2.3 Requests for permit parking have been received on a regular basis for many 

years from residents of the town who live close to the town centre and the 
hospital.  The County Council gave the assurance that consideration would be 
given to such a scheme once Civil Parking Enforcement came into operation.  
In October 2013, vehicle occupation surveys were undertaken in all streets 
thought likely to be affected by commuter and visitor parking.  The results of 
these surveys were assessed in line with the Council’s permit criteria and a list 
of streets where permits could be introduced was drawn up.  

 
2.4 Several streets were deemed suitable and a ballot of all residents in these 

areas was undertaken.  At the end of this exercise, there were 3 streets where 
the majority of residents voted for the introduction of parking permits. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



2.5 Initial consultation letters, plans and response cards were delivered to all 
properties to be directly affected by the proposals.  This letter was delivered on 
the 12th November 2013. 
 

2.6 In summary: 
Regent Street / Victoria Avenue  28 address points 
      18 replies 
      15 in support 
      3 in opposition 
 
Escomb Road    26 address points 
      18 replies 
      17 in support 
      1 in opposition 
 

2.7 The County Council’s approach to permits is to displace long stay commuter 
parking but not short stay visitors.  These type of permit schemes do this by 
restricting parking to residents only for 1 hour on a morning and 1 hour on an 
afternoon.  The proposed times associated with the permit scheme were initially 
10-11am and 2-3pm for both areas.  These times assist in preventing long term 
parking in the streets by vehicles belonging to non residents whilst also 
allowing some flexibility for visitors to the area.   
 

2.8 During the consultation period it became apparent that the times quoted above 
may not be appropriate for the Escomb Road area.  Escomb Road is adjacent 
to Bishop Auckland General Hospital and as such is subject to elevated levels 
of parking at all times of the day, not just the core (9am-3pm) hours.  
Reservations were therefore expressed by the residents over the quoted 10-
11am and 2-3pm hours for the proposed scheme.  An additional ballot was 
therefore undertaken in January / February 2014 with the residents and as a 
result it was decided to amend the hours of the permit scheme on Escomb 
Road to 12-1pm and 5-6pm.  Residents stated that these times would be more 
beneficial as it would give them a greater chance of obtaining a parking space 
when returning home from work. 

 
2.9 The scheme was advertised formally in the local press between 11th July – 1st 

August and on site between 8th – 29th August 2014. 
 

2.10 Between the initial and formal consultation periods outlined above, a request to 
amend waiting restrictions near to the former Fire Station site was received.  
These changes were consulted upon with the statutory consultees and as a 
result there was a slight delay in progressing the formal consultation.  Both the 
waiting restriction amendments and the permit schemes were formally 
advertised at the same time. 

 
3 Objection 1  
 
3.1 An objector from Escomb Road does not see the benefit of introducing a permit 

scheme that only operates for 2 no. 1 hour periods per day. 
 

Page 6


[...]
 2011, the County Council 
expanded this practice into the South of the County in June 2013.  Enforcement 
of all waiting restrictions within the town was undertaken by the County Council 
from this time. 

 
2.2 The County Council are committed to regularly reviewing traffic regulation 

orders to ensure that the restrictions held within them are relevant and 
appropriate. 

 
2.3 A request was received from a local business to consider the introduction of 

some limited waiting bays near their shop to make it more accessible for 
passing trade.  As a result it was proposed to implement a Monday – Saturday, 
9am-6pm, 30 minute, no return with 30 minutes restriction. 

 
2.4 Initial consultation letters, plans and response cards were delivered to all 

properties likely to be directly affected by the proposals.  This letter was 
delivered on the 29th April 2014, with a return date of 23rd May 2014.. 
 

2.5 The scheme was advertised formally on site and in the local press between 11th 
July and the 1st August 2014. 

  

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



 
3 Objection 1  
 
3.1 The objector (Sedgefield Town Council) opposes the introduction of the limited 

waiting bays as it considers that they would be detrimental to the businesses 
operating in this part of the town.  They consider that a number of the 
businesses in this area would take longer than 30 minutes to visit.  

 
4 Response 
 
4.1 At present, the area in question operates under no restrictions and as such 

vehicles may park there for as long as they wish.  Immediately to the south of 
the area in question is a ‘no waiting at any time’ restriction which extends 
around into Rectory Row.  Immediately to the north, there is a bus stand with 
a clearway which extends to the entrance into Cross Street.   
 
The proposed restriction of 30 minutes No Return within 30 minutes would 
free up the space to the front of Premier Convenience Stores / Mint Barbers to 
be utilised by short stay visitors.  This restriction w
[...]
 County Council 
from this time. 

 
2.2 The County Council are committed to regularly reviewing traffic regulation 

orders to ensure that the restrictions held within them are relevant and 
appropriate. 

 
2.3 Earlier this year a public consultation event was held within Wolsingham Library 

and comments invited as to how the waiting restrictions within the town could 
be improved.  An initial plan drafted by County Council Officers was presented 
at this meeting.  This event was well attended and a number of suggestions 
were taken forward and added to the proposals which formed the basis of the 
plans sent out during the initial informal consultation stage. 

 
2.4 Initial consultation letters, plans and response cards were delivered to all 

properties to be directly affected by the proposals.  This letter was delivered on 
the 1st April 2014. 

 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



2.5 During this stage of the consultation a request for additional restrictions 
covering the junction of Holywell Lane / Uppertown was received and these 
were subsequently added to the proposal. 

 
2.5 The scheme was advertised formally on site and in the local press on 18th June 

until the 9th July 2014. 
 
3 Objection 1  
 
3.1 The objector opposes the introduction of ‘no waiting at any time’ restrictions to 

the front of 27-30 Front Street, adjacent to the Black Bull PH and the Doctors 
Surgery.   

 
The objector notes that if pavement parking is seen to be the problem at this 
location then bollards should be installed.  They are concerned that the 
introduction of waiting restrictions would see an increase in vehicle speeds  

 
4 Response 
 
4.1 At present there are various restrictions within the town centre that have been 

implemented over many years to control traffic movements and parking.  Whilst 
it may be true to say that inappropriate restrictions could be detrimental to the 
local economy, this is not considered to be the case in this instance. There has 
been a leng
[...]


T
IO

N
 D

E
S

IG
N

 &

IM
P

L
E

M
E

N
T

A
T

IO
N

\C
P

E
 S

O
U

T
H

\W
E

A
R

V
A

L
L

E
Y

\W
O

L
S

IN
G

H
A

M

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 D
ir

e
c

to
r

R
e

g
e

n
e

ra
ti

o
n

 &
 E

c
o

n
o

m
ic

D
e

v
e

lo
p

m
e

n
t

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 T
ra

ff
ic

 M
a

n
a

g
e

m
e

n
t

C
o

u
n

ty
 H

a
ll,

 D
u

rh
a

m
 D

H
1

 5
U

Q

S
c
a

le
:

S
ig

n
a

tu
re

:

D
a

te
:

1
:1

2
5

0
 @

 A
3

D
ra

w
n

 b
y
:

D
a

te
 S

e
a

le
d

:

S
.T

h
o

m
p

s
o

n

A
P

R
IL

 2
0

1
4

W
O

L
S

IN
G

H
A

M

P
A

R
K

IN
G

 A
N

D
 W

A
IT

IN
G

 R
E

S
T

R
IC

T
IO

N
S

N
o

 W
a
it

in
g

 A
t 

A
n

y
 T

im
e

C
K

1
2
0

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Highways Committee 
 
16 October 2014 
 
BULLION LANE, CHESTER-LE-
STREET 
PERMIT PARKING ORDER 
 

 

 

Report of Ian Thompson, Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development 

Councillor Neil Foster, Portfolio Holder Regeneration and 
Economic Development 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1. To advise Members of objections received to the consultation concerning 

changes to the proposed traffic regulation order in Chester-le-Street, the effect 
of which would be to introduce Permit Parking on Bullion Lane. 

 
1.2. To request members consider the objections made during the consultation 

period. 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 The introduction of parking control is considered an effective tool in the delivery 

of the Council’s transport objectives set out in the Local Transport Plan. 
Members are aware of, and have subscribed to the introduction of parking 
control as stated in the adopted policies of the Local Transport Plan.  
 

2.2 Requests were received from residents of Bullion Lane, asking that the County 
Council give consideration to the introduction of residents parking permits.  The 
concerns of the residents centred around the difficulty they were experiencing 
trying to park near their properties during the day.  It was claimed that this 
difficulty was as a result of long stay parking by non-residents, most notably 
commuters using the nearby railway station.   

 
2.3 The aim was therefore to find a proposal that balanced the conflicting demand 

for parking from residents, visitors and commuters whilst being mindful of the 
problems parking displacement can create.   
 

2.4 Surveys were carried out at Bullion Lane by an external contractor on the 28th 
and 29th November 2013 to obtain parking occupancy figures. The survey 
results showed that Bullion Lane met the County Councils criteria for permit 
parking. Surveys were also carried out at the same time on Station Lane/View, 
and Elm Street however these streets did not meet the criteria. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 29



2.5 Proposals were sent to residents and a ballot was undertaken on the 10th 
January 2014. As part of this exercise Station Lane/ View was included in the 
ballot despite not meeting the current criteria as it did show a relatively high 
level of commuter parking occupancy.  The prospect of parking displacement 
into this area was considered likely, hence its inclusion within the scheme at 
this point. 

 
2.6 Concerns had also been raised relating to commuters parking around the 

junction with Station Lane / View, obstructing the visibility for other road users.  
It was therefore proposed that some ‘No Waiting At Any Time’ restrictions be 
laid at this location. 

  
2.7 The ballot results were Bullion Lane – In Favour – 12, Against – 4, Not 

responded – 9. Station Lane/View – The response rate was less than 50% so 
therefore did not meet the criteria to progress any further. Therefore Bullion 
Lane was only included in the final scheme. 

 
2.5 In accordance with the Statutory Instrument 2489 (The Local Authorities’ Traffic 

Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996) proposals were 
formally advertised in the press (Durham Advertiser) and posted on street on 
the 19th June 2014, and maintained for 21 days. 

 
3 O
[...]
 and Disorder - This TRO will allow effective management of traffic to reduce 
congestion and improve road safety 

 

Human Rights - No impact on human rights 

 

Consultation – Is in accordance with SI:2489 

 

Procurement – Operations, DCC. 

 

Disability Issues - None  

 
Legal Implications: All orders have been advertised by the County Council as highway 
authority and will be made in accordance with legislative requirements.  
 

Appendix 1:  Implications  

Page 32



Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 July 2014
	5 Bishop Auckland - Parking and Waiting Restrictions - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	BA Proposed-DL92.pdf Committee Plan 1
	BA Proposed-DL89.pdf Committee Plan 2

	6 Sedgefield - Parking and Waiting Restrictions - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	Sedgefield MBS Amendment 2014-EP88.pdf Committee Drawing

	7 Wolsingham - Parking and Waiting Restrictions - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	Wolsingham CK119 (1)
	Wolsingham CK119 (2)

	8 Bullion Lane, Chester-le-Street - Parking Permit Order - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	Bullion Lane Consultation Drawing
	Bullion Lane DX170
	Bullion Lane DY170




Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on 
Thursday 16 October 2014 at 9.30 a.m.

Present:

Councillor G Bleasdale in the Chair.

Members of the Committee:
Councillors C Kay (Vice-Chairman), J Allen, B Armstrong, D Bell, K Hopper, I Jewell, 
S Morrison, J Rowlandson, P Stradling, O Temple, R Todd, J Turnbull and M Wilkes.

Also Present:
Councillor J Shuttleworth.

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H Bennett, O Gunn, D Hall, 
R Ormerod and J Robinson.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor I Jewell was substituting for Councillor O Gunn and Councillor O Temple was 
substituting for Councillor R Ormerod.

3 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2014 were agreed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest in relation to any item of business on the agenda.

5 Wolsingham - Parking and Waiting Restrictions 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic 
Development regarding objections made to a proposed traffic regulation order in 
Wolsingham (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Strategic Traffic Manager informed the Committee that the County Council were 
committed to regularly reviewing traffic regulation orders to ensure that the restrictions held 
within them were relevant and appropriate.  As a result, the Council had held a well-attended 
consultation event earlier in the year at Wolsingham Library whereby comments were invited 
as to how waiting restrictions in the town could be improved.  A number of suggestions were 
put forward by those attending the event and added to the initial plan drafted by County 



Council Officers for consultation.

Initial consultation letters, plans and response cards were delivered to all properties directly 
affected by the proposals in April 2014.  Following this a request was received for additional 
restrictions covering the junction of Holywell Lane/Uppertown and was added to the overall 
proposals.  The full scheme was advertised on site between 18 June to 19 July 2014.

Two objections were received to the advertised order which both related to the A689, Front 
Street and were summarised for the Committee.

The Committee then heard from one of the objectors who raised the following issues:

 the consultation documents that appeared in January 2014, contained no proposal to 
have double-yellow lines outside his property;

 there had been very little publicity for the consultation event;
 the resident had no rear access to his property;
 when people park properly there was good visibility and the Council installed low 

bearing paving so that traffic could park on the pavement;

The Strategic Traffic Manager responded to the issues raised by the objector and reiterated 
that the consultation had been held in the local library and there had been no ‘secret 
meetings’.  The Council were always keen to talk about such proposals and discussions 
were held over a period of time.  The Strategic Traffic Manager also pointed out that vehicles 
were allowed to legitimately load or unload outside the resident’s property.  The Council also 
had to ensure that the safety of pedestrians was not compromised and didn’t wish to 
encourage people to park on paved areas.

Councillor Shuttleworth informed the Committee that he had lodged an objection almost two 
years ago regarding traffic regulation in Wolsingham, based on his own public consultation 
where had delivered 625 letters, 401 which were returned objecting to the plan and 13 were 
in support.  Since that time, Councillor Shuttleworth had been anxious of the implementation 
of restrictive parking. Councillor Shuttleworth was concerned that the County Council’s 
consultation mentioned nothing about the cost of the scheme or how many people had 
attended the consultation event or the reason for the consultation.  Councillor Shuttleworh 
felt personally, that it would have detrimental effect on businesses in the town and felt that 
his own consultation gave a true view of the people of Wolsingham.  Councillor Shuttleworth 
explained that he had real difficulty in accepting the statement made in paragraph 4.1 of the 
report that ‘officers do not feel the restrictions would have detrimental impact on the local 
economy in this case’, and the business owners appear to support this, yet those people 
were not referred to in the report.

Councillor Shuttleworth also placed on record his support for the resident present at the 
meeting regarding his objection to the no waiting at any time restrictions adjacent to the 
Black Bull Public House and Doctors Surgery.

Councillor Wilkes was unclear on what restrictions were already in place, what was being 
proposed and asked how many spaces were being lost, how many accidents had been 
reported in the last 10 years and how many complaints had the Council received.

The Strategic Traffic Manager explained to the Committee that he did not have the 



information that Councillor Wilkes had requested and commented that the scheme had been 
brought about in conjunction with local residents, the local area, the parish council and 
demonstrated that the Council were reflecting local needs and in accordance with people’s 
wishes.

Councillor Kay speaking as a keen cyclist felt that other road users needed to be considered 
at this particular location which he viewed as being particularly dangerous.

Councillor Temple felt a degree of sympathy with the local resident who objected to the 
scheme given that the restrictions directly affected access to his home.  He also reminded 
the Committee that the resident had no vehicular access to the rear of his property and felt it 
was a step too far in placing parking restrictions outside of his property. Councillor Temple 
commented that the Committee had heard that there were no proposals of this type in 
January for this particular area and queried where the proposal had emerged from.

In response the Strategic Traffic Manager reiterated that the scheme was borne out of the 
wishes of the local community and through consultation, hence the reason why the parking 
restrictions in the area had been reviewed.

Councillor Stradling felt that the consultation exercise, together with the explanation of the 
scheme provided enough information to enable him to come to a view regarding the scheme 
and felt that it should go ahead, on the proviso that it be reviewed in six months’ time in 
terms of its effectiveness and operation, given the concerns expressed by the resident.

Resolved
That the Committee endorse the proposal as outlined in the report and that the operation 
and effectiveness be reviewed and reported back after six months of operation.

6 Bullion Lane, Chester-le-Street - Parking Permit Order 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic 
Development regarding objections received to a consultation about a proposed traffic 
regulation order which if implemented would see the introduction of permit parking on Bullion 
Lane (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Strategic Traffic Manager informed the Committee that requests had been received from 
residents of Bullion Lane asking if the County Council would give consideration to the 
introduction of residents parking permits because of the difficulties they were experiencing in 
trying to park near their properties during the day.  Residents were claiming that these 
problems were being caused by long stay parking by non-residents, most notably commuters 
using the nearby railway station.

In relation to Bullion Lane, 12 residents were in favour of the proposals and 4 were against. 
Nine did not respond.  The response rate for the Station Lane/View was less than 50% and 
therefore, did not meet the criteria to progress any further.

Six objections were received which were summarised for the Committee.

The Committee then heard from a local resident who was not in favour of the proposals and 
was a resident of Bullion Lane. Her objection was summarised as follows:



 parking had never been a problem for her personally
 concern about the problem being moved elsewhere as had happened at the opposite 

side of the railway station
 other roads in the area were narrower
 the introduction of residents parking would likely to move the problem elsewhere
 as a long term resident she had no real problems with parking

Councillor Wilkes felt that the objections detailed in the report had provided a balanced view.  
The potential overspill and transferring of the problem in and around neighbouring streets 
was extremely concerning.

The Strategic Traffic Manager explained to the Committee that the issues raised were not 
particularly a highways problem but more of an issue of inconvenience to residents and that 
the consultation had been carried out at the request of local residents.

Councillor Wilkes felt that the Council would be doing unnecessary work, spending 
unnecessary money and setting an expensive precedent of potentially being faced with 
having to devise another scheme for neighbouring streets in 6-12 months’ time to deal with 
traffic displacement.

Councillor Allen commented that the scheme was an attempt at solving an issue which 
residents perceived to be a problem and felt that there was very little evidence to support the 
scheme.

Resolved
That Committee reject the proposal for parking restrictions detailed in the report

7 Bishop Auckland - Parking and Waiting Restrictions 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic 
Development regarding objections received to a proposed road traffic regulation order in 
Bishop Auckland (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Strategic Traffic Manager informed the Committee that the County Council were 
committed to regularly reviewing traffic regulation orders to ensure that restrictions held 
within them were relevant and appropriate.  Requests for permit parking in the area 
concerned had been received on a regular basis for many years from residents who lived 
close to the town centre and the local hospital. The County Council had given assurances 
that such areas would be looked at once civil parking enforcement came into operation.

Several streets in Bishop Auckland were eligible for parking permits under the Council’s 
policy and a ballot of residents had been undertaken on that basis. Three streets had been 
identified as to where the majority of residents voted for the introduction of parking permits, 
those being Regent Street, Victoria Avenue and Escomb Road.

The Committee were informed that initial consultation letters, plans and response cards were 
delivered to directly affected properties in November 2013 with proposed restricted parking 
to residents for one hour in the morning between 10-11 a.m. and one hour in the afternoon 
between 2-3 p.m. for all areas.  Following this initial consultation it had been highlighted that 



the proposed times may not be appropriate for the Escomb Road area.

Escomb Road was adjacent to Bishop Auckland Hospital and was subject to increased 
levels of parking at all times of the day and the hours of the restriction were reviewed and 
amended following representations made by residents. An additional ballot was undertaken 
to amend the hours of the permit scheme on Escomb Road to 12-1 p.m. and 5-6 p.m. which 
residents felt would be more beneficial and give them a greater chance of obtaining a 
parking space once they returned home from work.

Three objections had been received and were summarised for the Committee.

Councillor Kay commented that he had much sympathy for people living on Escomb Road 
given that people were parking on all day, everyday, on Escomb Road, which was 
essentially because the nearby hospital charged £2.50 per hour to park.

Councillor Allen, speaking as local Councillor for the area commented that the scheme was 
vital for the area and would be welcomed by residents and for those people who wished to 
use businesses nearby.

Resolved
That the recommendation in the report be agreed.

8 Sedgefield - Parking and Waiting Restrictions 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic 
Development regarding objections received to a proposed change to a traffic regulation 
order in Sedgefield (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Strategic Traffic Manager informed the Committee that the County Council were 
committed to regularly reviewing traffic regulation orders to ensure that restrictions held 
within them were relevant and appropriate.

The Committee were informed that a request had been received from a local business to 
consider the introduction of some limited waiting bays near their shop to make it accessible 
for passing trade.  A proposal to implement a Monday-Saturday 9am-6pm, 30 minute, no 
return with 30 minutes restriction was consulted upon.  Three objections had been received, 
all of which stated that the introduction of the limited waiting bays would be detrimental to 
businesses.

Councillor Allen supported the views made by the Dunn Cow Public House and explained 
that the pub had a very small car park and a 30 minute restriction was too restrictive for their 
lunchtime trade, especially if people wanted to visit another shop at the same time.

Councillor Stradling felt that the 30 minutes was a relatively short period of time and could 
potentially be problematic for the local barbers shop (if it was busy) and suggested that it 
may be more appropriate to have the waiting restriction increased to one hour.

As a result of these discussions the Committee asked officers if the proposed restriction 
could be amended to one hour, rather than 30 minutes legally, without the need to re-
consult, re-advertise and incur further costs.



The Legal Adviser and the Strategic Highways Manager informed the Committee that 
relevant legislation would have to be checked to confirm whether this was possible.

The Committee requested that this course of action be undertaken, however, if it was not 
possible legally, the Committee asked for the matter to be deferred and brought back for 
consideration to the next meeting.

Resolved
(i) That the proposed restriction be amended to one hour, as opposed to the 30 minute 

restriction outlined in the report, providing this could be legally introduced, without the 
need to re-consult, re-advertise and incur further costs; and  

(ii) If the proposed scheme as amended, could not be implemented without the need to 
re-consult, re-advertise and incur further costs, that the issue be deferred and brought 
back for consideration by the Committee.


